1993 Assembly Bill 944

Date of enactment: April 16, 1994 Date of publication\*: April 29, 1994

## **1993 WISCONSIN ACT 348**

AN ACT relating to providing funding for riverfront development in the city of La Crosse.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions.** From the amounts appropriated under section 20.370 (4) (bu) of the statutes, the department of natural resources shall expend in the 1993–95 fiscal biennium state aid not to exceed \$250,000 for riverfront development, including shoreline and river–walk facilities, in the city of La Crosse. The amount expended as state aid shall equal the amount contributed by the city of La Crosse for the river-

front development or \$250,000, whichever is less. Notwithstanding section 30.92 (1) (c) of the statutes, this riverfront development is a recreational boating facility for the purpose of expending moneys under this SECTION. Any amount expended under this SECTION shall be considered an expenditure for an inland waters project as provided in section 30.92 (4) (b) 6. of the statutes. This riverfront development project is exempt from the study requirements under section 30.92 (2) of the statutes and need not be placed on the priority list under section 30.92 (3) (a) of the statutes.